CHAPTER 154.

[Published March 16, 1869.]

AN ACT relating to irregular assessment.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. No assessment of real property for the Assessments purpose of taxation here: ofore made, or which shall be not made upon hereafter made by the assessors of any of the towns, thereby to be villages or cities of this state shall be hold or downed deemed invalid. villages or cities of this state, shall be held or deemed to be invalid or irregular for the reason that several lots, tracts or parcels of land have been valued and assessed together as one parcel and not separately, where the several lots, tracts or parcels of land so valued and assessed together as one parcel are contiguous and owned by the same person at the time of such valuation and assessment by the assessor; and all such assessments and the subsequent proceedings based thereon, are hereby declared to be legal and valid in all respects as if the said several lots, tracts or parcels of land had been separately valued and assessed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1869.

CHAPTER 155.

[Published March 17, 1869.]

AN ACT to authorize the secretary of state to audit the account for printing as many copies of the memorial to congress and proceedings of the Prairie du Chien canal convention, as the governor has distributed.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby author. Secretary of state to audit ized to audit, and the state treasurer to pay, the ac- account. 14—G. L.

count of Atwood and Rublee for printing three thousand copies of the memorial to congress and proceedings of the Prairie du Chien canal convention, heretofore distributed by the governor: *providing*, the amount does not exceed four hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1869.

CHAPTER 156.

[Published March 18, 1869.]

AN ACT in relation to certain officers in the county of Dallas, and their terms of office.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate . and assembly, do enact as follows:

Legalized.

SECTION 1. The appointment heretofore made by the governor of a board of supervisors for the county of Dallas, is hereby declared to have been legal and valid.

SECTION 2. The supervisors so appointed shall hold their respective offices, one of them for one year, another for two years and the other for three years from the first day of January, 1869, or until their successors shall be duly elected and qualified, the length of their respective terms to be determined by casting lots on or before the first day of September next, in the manner prescribed by chapter thirty-one of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight.

SECTION 3. At each general election hereafter, one supervisor shall be elected in said county to take the place of that supervisor whose term of office shall expire in the month of January next succeeding such election, to hold his office for three years and until his successor shall be duly elected and qualified.

SECTION 4. The present county judge of the said county of Dallas shall hold his office until his successor, to be elected in April next, is elected and qualified, and such successor shall be elected at the annual town

Term of office of supervisors fixed.

One supervisor to be elected at each general election.

County judgehis tenure of effice.